

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2053

ANSWERED ON 03RD MARCH, 2020


FPIs IN TELANGANA


2053. SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the steps taken/being taken by the Government for setting up of Food Processing Industries in the State of Telangana and in Mahabubnagar Parliamentary Constituency, Telangana;


(b) whether the Government had conducted any study in the State of Telangana for setting up of food processing industries;


(c) if not, the steps taken for setting up of food processing industry in the State including necessary measures taken for setting up Food Industries in the sector of NH-44 Kothur to Bangalore and NH-167 Kothur to Raichur; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) to (d): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing the Central Sector Umbrella Scheme- PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA (PMKSY) with the scheme components viz: (i) Mega Food Parks, (ii) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure, (iii) Infrastructure for Agro-processing Clusters, (iv) Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages (v) Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities, (vi)

Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure and (vii) Human Resources and Institutions (viii)

Operation Greens for, inter alia, creation of modern infrastructure and efficient supply chain for facilitating preservation and processing of various agricultural and allied produce like vegetables, fruits, milk, meat & poultry. Under these schemes credit-linked capital subsidy in the form of grants-in-aid is provided to the individuals, farmers, Farmer Producer Organisations (FPOs), Entrepreneurs, Cooperatives, Societies, Self Help Groups (SHGs), Private Companies and Central/ State PSUs etc. for setting up of food processing industries/ units/ projects across the country including in the State of Telangana. These schemes are demand-driven. Financial assistance is provided to the eligible applicants and against expressions of interests issued by MoFPI from time to time.


The details of projects assisted/being assisted under PMKSY in various part of Telangana state including in Mahabubnagar Parliamentary Constituency is at Annexure.


MoFPI has not conducted any study for setting up of food processing industries, which is specific to state of Telangana.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.2053 FOR ANSWER ON 03RD MARCH, 2020 REGARDING “FPIS IN TELANGANA”.


Details of Projects Financially Assisted/Being Assisted under PMKSY in State of Telangana


1. Mega Food Park Scheme-
(Rs. in Crore)

Sl. No Project Name Project

Cost

Grant

Approved

Grant

Released

Status

1. Smart Agro Industries Corporation Pvt. Ltd., Nizamabad 108.95 50 44.56 Ongoing

2. Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Ltd., Khammam 109.44 50 28.49 Ongoing


2. Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme-

(Rs. in Crore)

Sl.

No.
Project Sector

Date of

Approval

Project

Cost

Grant

Approved

Grant

Releas

ed

Status

1. Creamline Dairy products Ltd., Hyderabad Dairy 28.01.2009 23.86 9.75 9.75 Ongoing

2. Dodla Diary Ltd., Rangareddy Dairy 13.07.2012 32.00 6.00 4.08 Ongoing

3. Prasad Seeds Pvt. Ltd., Medak F&V 20.09.2013 30.82 9.72 9.72 Ongoing

4. Gubba Cold Privare Ltd, Rangareddy F&V 11.04.2017 24.99 8.87 2.22 Ongoing

5. Prima Foodtech Pvt. Ltd.,Medak F&V 12.04.2017 29.37 6.95 6.95 Ongoing

6 Srinivasa Farms Pvt. Ltd.Medak Poultry 24.01 .2018 34.99 5.24 5.24 Ongoing

7 Chandana Milk Products, Vikarabad Dairy 06.11 .2018 28.96 10.00 2.50 Ongoing

8 Karimnagar Milk Prodiucer Company

Ltd, Karimnagar

Dairy 06.11 .2018 63.06 10.00 0.00 Ongoing

9 Vallhabha Milk Products Pvt Ltd, Yadadari

Bhavanagiri

Dairy 09.11 .2018 31.94 7.88 1.67 Ongoing

10 Simply Fresh Private Limited, Siddipet F&V 22.07.2019 30.94 6.62 0.00 Ongoing

11 Sneha Farms Private Limited, Mehboobnagar Meat/

Poultry

22.07.2019 64.09 10.00 0.00 Ongoing


3. Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters-
(Rs in Crore)

Sl.

No.

Name of the

Project

Execution

Agency (PEA)

Location of the Project District Date of

approval

Project

cost

Grant

approved

Grant

Released

Status

1 M/s Meigasira

Agro Processing

Centre

Manopad Mandal, Jogulamba,

Maddur, distt. Mahbubnagar,

Telangana

Mahbubnagar 15.03.2019 23.106 6.369 0.00 Ongoing


4. Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities-

(Rs. In crore)

Sr.

No.

Name of the projects Location Sector Date of

Approval

Project

Cost

Approved

Grant

Released

Amount

Status

1 M/s Telangana state

Horticulture Development

Corporatin Ltd

Seed farm, Dulapally,

Dundigal Gandimaisamma

Mandal, medchal District

Consumer

Products

09.07.2019 18.58 4.29 0.00 Ongoing

2 M/s AGP Oils Private

Limited

TSIIC – IALA, Buchinelly

Village, Zaheerabad

Mandal,Sangareddy District

Oil &

Milling

22.08.2019 26.94 5.00 0.00 Ongoing


5. Backward & Forward Linkages-

(Rs. In crore)

Si

No

Name of project Sector District Approval

Letter Date

Project

Cost

Approved

Grant

Released

Amount

Status

1 M/s Venkateshwara Dairy

Products

Milk and Milk Products Nalgonda 10.04.2018 4.45 0.817 0.2 Ongoing

